REV. PrD 08/01
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
�

2. See plots in Typical Performance Graph.
3. Specification subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
MODEL PACKAGE OPTION
ADE7754AR SO-24
EVAL-ADE7754EB ADE7754 Evaluation Board
REV. PrD 08/01
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
–3–
ADE7754
ADE7754 TIMING CHARACTERISTICS1,2
Parameter Units Test Conditions/Comments
Write timing
t1 50 ns (min) CS falling edge to first SCLK falling edge
t2 50 ns (min) SCLK logic high pulse width
t3 50 ns (min) SCLK logic low pulse width
t4 10 ns (min) Valid Data Set up time before falling edge of SCLK
t5 5 ns (min) Data Hold time after SCLK falling edge
t6 900 ns (min) Minimum time between the end of data byte transfers.
t7 50 ns (min) Minimum time between byte transfers during a serial write.
t8 100 ns (min) CS Hold time after SCLK falling edge.
Read timing
t9 1 µs (min) Minimum time between read command (i.e. a write to Communication
Register) and data read.
t10 50 ns (min) Minimum time between data byte transfers during a multibyte read.
t11
3 30 ns (min) Data access time after SCLK rising edge following a write to the
Communications Register
t12
4 100 ns (max) Bus relinquish time after falling edge of SCLK.
10 ns (min)
t13
4 100 ns (max) Bus relinquish time after rising edge of ��.
10 ns (min)
Serial Read Timing
Serial Write Timing
CS
SCLK
DIN A4 A3 A2 A1 A0 DB7
Most Significant Byte
t1 t2 t3
t4 t5
t8
1 DB0 DB7 DB0
t6
Least Significant Byte
t7 t7
0
Command Byte
A5
CS
SCLK
DIN A4 A3 A2 A1 A0
t1
t11 t12
t9
DB7DOUT
t13
DB0DB0 DB7
t10
t14
Most Significant
Byte
Least Significant
Byte
0 0
Command
Byte
A5
(AVDD = DVDD = 5V ± 5%, AGND =  DGND = 0V, On-Chip Reference,
CLKIN = 10MHz XTAL, TMIN to TMAX = -40°C to +85°C)
Figure 1 - Load Circuit for Timing Specifications
200 µA